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Abstract

This document captures the state of the discussion following SA2 79e both to create a permanent record in SA2 tdocs and to identify key questions that remain under discussion.
Background

 SA2 79e agreements and follow up

SA2 79e did not result in an outgoing LS to other working groups. As working groups will meet in advance of SA2 80 and time is short before the conclusion of SA2 80,  several delegations in the SA2 sought to articulate the outcome of SA2 79e such that some advance work could be done in other WGs.
Annex A contains a summary of results from SA2 79e, as discussed on the SA2 reflector and eventually sent to chairs of other working groups. Though this statement is not an agreed statement of the SA2 working group, it could be the basis for such a statement.

Annex B contains three additional areas of discussion. There was no conclusion on these questions during the off line discussion.

Annex C contains the agreed text suggested to the SA2 chair, to send to chairs of other working groups.

Summary

Open issues remaining from SA2 79e and the subsequent discussion on the SA2 reflector.
These open issues could be used to structure a discussion to determine if a conclusion is now possible for any of these questions. 
(A) Conclusions on release 10 for what we will not do (see DECISION 4 (except 4.6), below).

(B) MTC Subscription Information - what is required?
(C) In release 10, is there consensus on the need for MTC Indicators (and which)?
(D) Overload signalling from an MME/SGSN in a pool raises issues that have not yet been resolved.

(E) General applicability of  conclusions for normal UEs vs. MTC Devices

a. Which mechanisms apply to normal UEs, which only to MTC Devices?

b. Where mechanisms apply only to MTC Devices, at what granularity does this occur? Per APN connection (from a SGSN/MME), 
c. Do normal UEs require any additional capability (e.g. to understand new release 10 rejection causes) or do the mechanisms described apply also to pre-rel-10 UEs?

(F) What is an MTC Device, how to specify or define this?

a. Should we refer to MTC Devices in TS 23.401 and 23.060 (and other TSs) or only to UEs (possibly with MTC improvements?)

b. Should MTC Devices be defined as per SA1? (Should we omit the 'device to device communication' aspect as this is not supported in release 10?)
Annex A - Interim Conclusion [01v7] - to other groups

The following decisions appear to have potential normative impact on other working groups:

7.1(a), 6.33.2(a) and (b) as well as aspects of (c) and (d) seem to be more under the purview of CT1. SA3 may also have opinions on (c) and (d), and, SA 1 specs may also need to be checked. Cell/RAT re-selection within same/equivalent PLMNs needs also to be considered as a UE may toggle between RATs of equivalent or same PLMNs – CT 1 input on this topic would be useful.

7.1(b) M2M device indications in GSM Channel Request Message (44.018) to be handled by GERAN2. UTRAN Connection Establishment and IDNNS (25.331), E-UTRAN RRC Connection Establishment (36.331) to be handled by RAN2. GERAN/RAN need to handle the signalling of the “MTC indication” used for radio access. The E-UTRAN RRC establishment cause is already passed via S1 to the MME so that any MTC specific value might be also signalled to the MME. Considering passing an RR/RRC establishment cause to SGSN/MSC via Iu/Gb/A is a topic for RAN3 and GERAN 2. Alternatively CN functions of 7.1(e, g, h,i) base on a NAS level “MTC indication”, which would enable deployment independent from RAN MTC functions and make any signalling of RR/RRC establishment causes via Iu/Gb/A redundant. The “MTC indication” to MME/SGSN/MSC on NAS level is for CT1. 
7.1(c) RAN triggered ACB for MTC Devices - including how to represent these classes - is a topic for GERAN 2 and RAN2. Activation of MTC access barring by O&M is a topic for SA5. Overload signalling from CN to RAN is for GERAN 2 and RAN 3. Overload signalling between CN entities is for CT 4.  SA 1 updates to 22.011 are needed. There are potential issues with support of ACB based overload control for pools where some control nodes are overloaded and others are not overloaded. This should be considered further by GERAN 2, RAN 2 and RAN3. Current SA2 agreement is that a RAN node only considers the overload signalling from CN for ACB when all nodes in the pool are in an overload state. It should be also considered that as a configuration option all MTC devices might be served by a dedicated CN node of a pool.

7.1(d) RRC connection reject messages with extended wait times (as per 6.26) could impact 25.331 and 36.331 and should be considered by RAN2 and 44.018 by GERAN2. CT1 may need to consider such a RRC behaviour when NAS procedures request service and RRC timer are longer than NAS timers.

7.1(e) Subscribed Periodic timer definitions and behaviours need to be captured by CT1 in 24.008 and 24.301 if changes to value range are needed. Since this is anticipated to be controlled by the CN, additional NAS signalling may be necessary following from stage 2 definitions. Signalling from the HSS would require CT 4 spec changes. CS domain aspects may need to be captured in CT4 specs (e.g. 23.012).

7.1 (f) broadcast of this new pseudo NMO requires updates to GERAN 2 specs and probably (for UMTS) one of CT 1’s 24.008 “NAS Broadcast Information” IEs.

7.1(g) CT 1 and CT 4 input may be useful in deciding whether to specify a new LAU/RAU/TAU Reject cause value or to abuse existing LAU/RAU/TAU Accept functionality. Specifications in CT 4 (e.g. 23.007 and 23.012) and CT 1 (e.g. 23.122 and 24.301/24.008) are also likely to be impacted.

7.1(h) changes for NIMTC with different behavior and reject causes may imply changes to 24.008 and 24.301 by CT1, including changes proposed in 6.22. Changes to 23.122/22.011 (CT1/SA1) may be needed if specific NAS reject should also prevent accessing other cells/RATs/PLMNs.

7.1 (i) will change MME behavior and signalling to (and behaviour of) the MTC Device. Additionally some signalling between the MME /SGSN and the S-GW and P-GW (or GGSN) may change as well. The changes proposed in 6.22 should be evaluated by CT1 and CT4 (and CT3 for Gxc signalling to support PMIP-based S5/S8.)

7.1 (j) changes GTP control signalling from MME/SGSN to S-GW. This obviously impacts CT 4. As effects for NIMTC are hard to quantify, a general usage could be considered.

Annex B - additional interim discussion sections

[DECISION 1] Can we agree to focus our efforts in SA2 80 on CRs for release 10 and possibly outgoing LSs based upon the results in clause 5 "key issue evaluations", section 6 solution evaluations, clause 7 and 8?

I assume so - and proceed to detail what we might work on in the decisions proposed below.

In response to handling P-CRS in SA2 #80: The highest priority for the meeting will be CRs. It would be best in my opinion to limit work on 23.888 in SA2 80, as we have only two slots. All agreements should be captured in 23.888 in any case. My preference would be to greatly prioritize normative or descriptive additions to TSs consistent with the conclusions in SA2 80 over continued work on the TR at this time.
With regards to comment that TR 23.888 left 7.1 conclusions open for more considerations in SA2 #80: we can continue to /add/ conclusions or /refine/ them but there are only 2 slots in SA2 80 for NIMTC.
Priority should be on justified clarifications/refinements for existing conclusions.

Rationale for this agreement: [Erik] I sent this list to determine if we have a shared understanding of the outcome of SA2 79e and to stimulate discussion on what we will do in SA2 80 (and beyond.) The value of this document is guidance in preparing for SA2 80 (so no one will be shocked when their contribution isn't opened or is swiftly noted, etc.) and perhaps in formulating the outgoing LS described above.
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It would also be excellent if we could endorse the agreements that arose during the meeting on a number of points. These were mainly decisions meant to enable progress in release 10 by deferring many aspects that appeared to unlikely or impossible to agree upon before the conclusion of SA2 80.

4.1 * Defer all aspects of MTC Groups to release 11.

4.2 * Defer all aspects of 'shared subscriptions' to release 11.

4.3 * Defer any 'fine grained' control of congestion except for 'per APN' control by CN to release 11.

4.4 * Assume all application(s)' will be mapped onto a single RRC connection (to simplify overload control.) An MTC device always indicates “MTC indication” during RR/RRC setup unless specifically allowed to omit (maybe for PAM).

4.5 * We do not reuse UTRAN’s "low priority" RRC establishment cause - rather we define a new "MTC indication" for signalling unless encoded otherwise (e.g. in IDNNS)

4.6 * Assume the CN may control the back off behavior of the MTC Device by NAS signalling, in addition the RAN may control some back off on RRC level

4.7 * Only overload/congestion will be addressed by SA2 in rel.10.  SA2 work on all other MTC features and general capabilities have essentially been deferred to release 11 (as they were not on the SA2 79e agenda.) This does not preclude work in stage 3 on these aspects.

[DECISION 4] Can we agree to this list of statements? 
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SA prioritized congestion and overload control, addressing, identifiers subscription control and security in [S2-102056]. Subscription control was discussed in SA2 79e and 6.37 captured two potential solutions - the 'do nothing' solution and the 'simple solution.' The simple solution would impact (at least) 23.060 and 23.401.

[DECISION 5] Can we agree to bring a papers and CRs to SA2 80 with two options 'do nothing' and 'simple solution' and decide which way to go? 

Or can we agree now to the 'do nothing' approach?

Annex C - message proposed to be sent to other groups

Dear fellow Chairman
 I'd like to inform you of the progress that SA2 made on the Machine Type Communications in our recent electronic meeting, SA2#79E and ongoing discussions on the SA2 email reflector.  
 Currently the SA2 work is being documented in TR 23.888. The latest version of this TR is version 0.5.1 and it includes some conclusions in section 7.1. It can be found in: ftp://ftp.3gpp.org/specs/Latest-drafts/
SA2 focussed rel.10 NIMTC specification efforts on overload and congestion control functionality that could be provided by extending existing functionality.  Due to the nature of this task, protocol detail was often discussed but is not intended to be mandated as the way the solution must be provided by your working groups.

i)  Some of these conclusions will result in normative SA2 work and may then require technical work in some of your committees.
ii)  Other conclusions are "system level" conclusions that will not require changes to SA2 specifications but DO require changes to technical specifications in some of your committees (e.g. perhaps some change of UE internal behaviour that would be documented only in TS 23.122, or, CS domain behaviour in areas where CT 4 are responsible for the stage 2 specifications).
